

RECEIVED  
07-27-2020  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

Appeal No. 2018AP2319-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MANUEL GARCIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RACINE COUNTY,  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL PIONTEK, PRESIDING**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Sean O'D. Bosack  
Bar No. 1029661  
Emma Jewell  
Bar No. 1104663

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Manuel Garcia*

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.  
833 East Michigan St., Ste. 1800  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5615  
Phone: 414-273-3500  
Fax: 414-273-5198  
Email: Sbosack@gklaw.com  
Email: Ejewell@gklaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The circuit court’s decision to admit Mr. Garcia’s previously excluded statements violated his constitutional rights and no exception applies to justify the court’s ruling. ....	2
A. The circuit court violated Mr. Garcia’s constitutional rights when it admitted his illegally obtained statements at trial.....	3
B. The impeachment exception introduced in <i>Harris v. New York</i> does not permit the introduction of illegally obtained statements during the State’s case-in-chief to rehabilitate the State’s witness.....	7
C. Admission of an illegally obtained statement to rehabilitate a prosecution witness before the defendant has even testified would implicate all the constitutional perils from which the underlying Miranda rule seeks to protect a defendant.....	18
II. The rule of completeness does not permit the introduction of illegally obtained evidence.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27
RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION .....	28
RULE 809.19(12) CERTIFICATION.....	28
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	20
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603.....	16
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	passim
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	10
<i>Kuntz v. McCaughtry</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1373 (E.D. Wis. 1992).....	passim
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	19
<i>Scales v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 485 (1974).....	24
<i>State v. Brecht</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 297, 421 N.W.2d 96 (1988).....	16
<i>State v. Eugenio</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 391, 579 N.W.2d 642 (1998).....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 228 Wis. 2d 408, 596 N.W.2d 855 (Ct. App. 1999).....	3
<i>State v. Heft</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 288, 517 N.W.2d 494 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 2015 WI 76, 364 Wis. 2d 167, 868 N.W.2d 124.....	3
<i>State v. Martwick</i> , 2000 WI 5, 231 Wis.2d 801, 604 N.W.2d 552.....	2

<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 106, 291 N.W.2d 478 (1980) .....	15
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 640, 511 N.W.2d 316 (1993) .....	23
<i>U.S. v. Bucci</i> , 525 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	10, 14
<i>U.S. v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Vargas</i> , 689 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Wilkerson</i> , 84 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Wold v. State</i> , 57 Wis. 2d 344, 204 N.W.2d 482 (1973) .....	16

### **Constitutional and Statutory Authority**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	6
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 901.07 .....	2, 22, 23, 24
Wisconsin Constitution, Article I, Section 7 .....	19
Wisconsin Constitution, Article I, Section 8(1) .....	6

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Developments in the Law-The Interpretation of State Constitutional Rights</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1324 (1982) .....	18
